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Federal Reserve System § 225.122 

§ 225.121 Acquisition of Edge corpora-
tion affiliate by State member 
banks of registered bank holding 
company. 

(a) The Board has been asked wheth-
er it is permissible for the commercial 
banking affiliates of a bank holding 
company registered under the Bank 
Holding Company Act of 1956, as 
amended, to acquire and hold the 
shares of the holding company’s Edge 
corporation subsidiary organized under 
section 25(a) of the Federal Reserve 
Act. 

(b) Section 9 of the Bank Holding 
Company Act amendments of 1966 (Pub. 
L. 89–485, approved July 1, 1966) re-
pealed section 6 of the Bank Holding 
Company Act of 1956. That rendered ob-
solete the Board’s interpretation of 
section 6 that was published in the 
March 1966 Federal Reserve Bulletin, 
page 339 (§ 225.120). Thus, so far as Fed-
eral Banking law applicable to State 
member banks is concerned, the answer 
to the foregoing question depends on 
the provisions of section 23A of the 
Federal Reserve Act, as amended by 
the 1966 amendments to the Bank Hold-
ing Company Act. By its specific 
terms, the provisions of section 23A do 
not apply to an affiliate organized 
under section 25(a) of the Federal Re-
serve Act. 

(c) Accordingly, the Board concludes 
that, except for such restrictions as 
may exist under applicable State law, 
it would be legally permissible by vir-
tue of paragraph 20 of section 9 of the 
Federal Reserve Act for any or all of 
the State member banks that are affili-
ates of a registered bank holding com-
pany to acquire and hold shares of the 
Edge corporation subsidiary of the 
bank holding company within the 
amount limitation in the last sentence 
of paragraph 12 of section 25(a) of the 
Federal Reserve Act. 

(12 U.S.C. 24, 248, 335, 371c, 611, 618) 

[31 FR 10263, July 29, 1966. Redesignated at 36 
FR 21666, Nov. 12, 1971] 

§ 225.122 Bank holding company own-
ership of mortgage companies. 

(a) The Board of Governors recently 
considered whether a bank holding 
may acquire, either directly or through 
a subsidiary, the stock of a so-called 

‘‘mortgage company’’ that would be op-
erated on the following basis: The com-
pany would solicit mortgage loans on 
behalf of a bank in the holding com-
pany system, assemble credit informa-
tion, make property inspections and 
appraisals, and secure title informa-
tion. The company would also partici-
pate in the preparation of applications 
for mortgage loans, which it would sub-
mit, together with recommendations 
with respect to action thereon, to the 
bank, which alone would decide wheth-
er to make any or all of the loans re-
quested. The company would in addi-
tion solicit investors to purchase mort-
gage loans from the bank and would 
seek to have such investors contract 
with the bank for the servicing of such 
loans. 

(b) Under section 4 of the Bank Hold-
ing Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843), a 
bank holding company is generally pro-
hibited from acquiring ‘‘direct or indi-
rect ownership’’ of stock of nonbanking 
corporations. The two exceptions prin-
cipally involved in the question pre-
sented are with respect to (1) stock 
that is eligible for investment by a na-
tional bank (section 4(c)(5) of the Act) 
and (2) shares of a company ‘‘fur-
nishing services to or performing serv-
ices for such bank holding company or 
its banking subsidiaries’’ (section 
4(c)(1)(C) of the Act). 

(c) The Board has previously indi-
cated its view that a national bank is 
forbidden by the so-called ‘‘stock-pur-
chase prohibition’’ of paragraph ‘‘Sev-
enth’’ of section 5136 of the Revised 
Statutes (12 U.S.C. 24) to purchase ‘‘for 
its own account * * * any shares of 
stock of any corporation’’ except (1) to 
the extent permitted by specific provi-
sions of Federal law or (2) as comprised 
within the concept of ‘‘such incidental 
powers as shall be necessary to carry 
on the business of banking’’ referred to 
in the first sentence of said paragraph 
‘‘Seventh’’. There is no specific statu-
tory provision authorizing a national 
bank to purchase stock in a mortgage 
company, and in the Board’s view such 
purchase may not properly be regarded 
as authorized under the ‘‘incidental 
powers’’ clause. (See 1966 Federal Re-
serve Bulletin 1151; 12 CFR 208.119.) Ac-
cordingly, a bank holding company 
may not acquire stock in a mortgage 
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